

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

03-14-2012

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2011 AP 2864-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

v.

SAMUEL CURTIS JOHNSON III,
Defendant-Respondent-Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM NON-FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN
RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE EUGENE A. GASIORKIEWICZ
PRESIDING

COMBINED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND
CROSS-APPELLANT

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent-
Cross Appellant

Michael F. Hart SBN 1001528 Craig
S. Powell SBN 1046248
Geoffrey R. Misfeldt SBN 1065770
KOHLER & HART, S.C.
735 North Water Street, Suite 1212
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 271-9595
Facsimile: (414) 271-3701

Mark D. Richards SBN 1006324
RICHARDS & HALL, S.C.
209 8th Street
Racine, WI 53403
Phone: (262) 632-2200
Facsimile: (262) 632-3888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED JOHNSON’S MOTION FOR <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW UNDER <i>SHIFFRA</i> AND <i>GREEN</i>	5
A. General Principles of Law	5
B. Johnson Made a Sufficient Showing	6
C. The State’s Attack on Johnson’s Preliminary Showing Under <i>Shiffra/Green</i> Is Unsupported By The Facts and The Law	10
1. The State’s Argument Rests On Incorrect Factual Premises And The Adoption Of A Presumption Inconsistent With The Law	10
2. There Is No Requirement That A Defendant Requesting <i>In Camera</i> Review Demonstrate That The Records Will Contain Information About A Witness’s Ability To Perceive Or Recall Events.....	12
3. Affirming the Circuit Court Would Not Result In A Dangerous Expansion of A Defendant’s Right	

To <i>In Camera</i> Review.....	14
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CANNOT ORDER T.S. TO DISCLOSE HER PRIVILEGED RECORDS WITHOUT HER CONSENT	15
A. Circuit Courts Do Not Have Authority to Order an Alleged Victim’s Privileged Records to be Disclosed Without Consent	16
1. T.S.’s Privilege Is Absolute.....	16
2. The General Language Of Wis. Stat. § 146.82(2)(a)(4) Is Controlled By The Specific Language of Wis. Stat. § 905.04 And Its Enumerated Exceptions	19
B. Any Conflict Between Johnson’s Due Process Rights And T.S.’s Privilege Is Reflected In, And Resolved By, The <i>In Camera</i> Process Itself.	21
CONCLUSION	24

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	25
ARGUMENT	25
I. IN THE EVENT T.S. CONTINUES TO ASSERT HER PRIVILEGE, SUPPRESSION OF HER TESTIMONY IS THE ONLY REMEDY FOR JOHNSON; THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING OTHERWISE	25
A. Suppression Is The Only Remedy Available To Protect Johnson’s Rights	25

B. Other Remedies Have Already Been Considered And Rejected	27
C. As The State Recognizes, The Circuit Court's Order Is Unworkable, Unprecedented, And Must Be Reversed.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	33
E-FILING CERTIFICATION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 355, 602 N.W.2d 79 (Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>City of Muskego v. Godec</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 536, 482 N.W.2d 79 (1992)	16, 19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Barroso</i> , 122 S.W.3d 554 (Ky. 2003).....	27
<i>Jaffree v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Jessica J.L. v. State</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 622, 589 N.W.2d 660 (Ct. App. 1998).....	8
<i>M & I Bank v. Guar. Fin., MHC</i> , 2011 WI App 82, 334 Wis. 2d 173 800 N.W.2d 476	22 n.3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1990)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	9, 20-23
<i>State ex rel. Wasilewski v. Board of Sch. Directors Of City of Milwaukee</i> , 14 Wis. 2d 243, 111 N.W.2d 198 (1961)	12
<i>State v. Behnke</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 43, 553 N.W.2d 265 (Ct. App. 1996), <i>pet. for rev. denied</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 135, 555 N.W.2d 815 (1996)	23, 26

<i>State v. Denis L.R.</i> , 2005 WI 110, 283 Wis. 2d 358, 699 N.W.2d 154	16, 17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2002 WI 68, 253 Wis. 2d 356, 646 N.W.2d 298	2, 4-10, 13, 14
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 2004 WI 80, 273 Wis. 2d 1, 681 N.W.2d 203	27, 28
<i>State v. Lacount</i> , 2008 WI 59, 310 Wis. 2d 85, 750 N.W.2d 780	12
<i>State v. Bryan Leather</i> , Unpublished opinion, Court of Appeals District I, 2010AP354-CR (April 5, 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Donovan Lewis</i> , Unpublished opinion, Court of Appeals District IV, 2009AP2531-CR (August 26, 2010).....	26
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 2003 WI App 84, 263 Wis. 2d 349, 661 N.W.2d 105	8, 12, 13
<i>State v. Shiffra</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993).....	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Solberg</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 372, 564 N.W.2d 775 (1997).....	5, 9, 17-19
<i>State v. Speese</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 205, 528 N.W.2d 63 (Ct. App. 1995)...	7, 13, 14, 16-19, 26
<i>State v. Speese</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 597, 545 N.W.2d 510 (1996).....	6, 7, 14, 20

<i>Steinberg v. Jensen</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 439, 534 N.W.2d 361 (1995)	17
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796)	22
<i>W.H. Pugh Coal Co. v. State</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 620, 460 N.W.2d 787 (Ct. App. 1990).....	15

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Federal Rule of Evidence 501	19
Wis. Stat. § 48.981.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(2)	6, 11
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(3)	11
Wis. Stat. § 48.981(6)	11
Wis. Stat. § 146.82.....	14, 20, 21
Wis. Stat. § 146.82(2)(a)(4)	1, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21
Wis. Stat. § 905.04.....	16, 19, 20, 21, 22 n. 3
Wis. Stat. § 905.04(2)	16-19
Wis. Stat. § 905.04(4)	17
Wis. Stat. § 905.04(4)(e)2	11
Wis. Stat. § 905.04(4)(f)	20
Wis. Stat. § 905.13.....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Weisberg, <i>Defendant v. Witness</i> , Measuring Confrontation and Compulsory Process Rights Against Statutory Communication Privileges, 30 Stan. L. Rev. 935, 983-985	4
Wisconsin Judicial Benchbook—Criminal CR 26-25 (2011).....	26
